Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

Company Number

05177090

Name of Company

Alburn (Hook) Limited

|/ We
Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

Nicholas O'Rellly, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 15/11/2014 to 14/11/2015

I

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7TQF

Ref HOOKOO1/ST/NOR/IPZILWICPITA

THURSDAY

B

07/01/2016 #203
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Alburn (Hook) Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary-Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
in accordance with
S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

23 December 2015




Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information -

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Distributions to Creditors -

4 Prescnbed Part

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneratton

6 Joint Liguidators’ Expenses and Disbursements

7 Creditors nghts

8 Next Report

Append:ices

| Statutory Information

I Jomnt Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

\Y Time Analysis for penod 15 November 2013 to 14 November 2015
Time Analysis for perniod 15 November 2014 to 14 November 2015

Vi Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy

Vii Notice of No Further Dividend

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The
report is private and confidential and may not be relred upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




Alburn {Hook) Limited - in Creditors’ Veluntary Liguidation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

Alburn (Hook) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

1.

21

Background and Statutory Information

Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the above Company on 15
November 2013 and in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, |
present my annual report to creditors This 1s the Joint Liquidators’ progress report
on the conduct of the Liquidation from 15 November 2014 to 14 November 2015 in
accordance with the requirements of Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous report
dated 1 December 2014

The Company entered Liguidation on 15 November 2013 and Simon Thomas and
Sheliey Bullman both licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorftelds Corporate
Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF,("Moorfields™ were
appointed Joint Liquidators

Nicholas O'Rellly, also a licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Moorfields replaced
Shelley Bullman as Joint Liquidator on 20 November 2013 by Order of the Court

To date fees of £2,041 57 have been drawn in respect of the Liquidation Further
information regarding fees drawn is given in Section 5

On 26 March 2015 a first and final dividend of 97 69p in the pound was distributed
to unsecured creditors The total amount distnbuted was £19,838 Further
information regarding dividends I1s given in Section 3

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Jaint Liguidators’
appointment is attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix il, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the
period ended 14 November 2015 This also incorporates a cumulative account since
the date of my appointment The Directors have not provided Statement of Affairs
values

| would comment as follows

Realisation of assets

Surplus from Adrmirustration

As previously reported, the sum of £7525972 was pad over from the
Administration upon conversion to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL")




Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

22

23

24

25

26

261

262

Assets still to be realised
| do not anticipate any further asset realisations to be made in the Liguidation
Sale of assets to a connected party

in accordance with the guidance given 1n SIP 13 (E&W), | confirm that there have
been no transactions with connected parties duning the penod of this report

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Expenses pad by the Liguidator in the penod are reflected in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix ||

No expenses have been tncurred by the Jont Liquidators in the penod of this
report

This excludes any potential tax labilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Liquidation in due course because amounts due will depend upon the position at
the end of the tax accounting pernod

Professional Adwvisers

The Joint Ligquidators have had no reason to use professional advisors during the
course of the Liquidation to date

Investigations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would
confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential repart, | am not able to disclose the contents

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Liquidators, they are invited to do so in wnting to Simon Thomas and
Nichotas O'Rellly at Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London, EC2V 7QF

SIP 2 (E&W) Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we are obliged to review all information
avallable to us and conduct an intial assessment of whether there are any matters
that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the creditors This initral assessment
included enquines into any potential clams that may be bought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company



Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators' Second Progress Report

Having completed this review, we have identified no further avenues of recovery

3. Distributions to Creditors

31

32

33

Secured Creditors

NM Rothschild act as special loan servicer for each of the secured creditors holding
fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets

At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to all secured creditors was
estimated at £338,050 00 and has since been agreed at the same amount During
the admimstration a floating charge distnbution of £226,855 was made from
realisattons after the prescribed part deduction To date an amount of £53,038 72
has been pald on account during the Liquidation

No further distributions will be made to secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Claims totalling £19,838 00 have been recewved from two creditors

A first and final dividend of 97 68 pence In the pound was paid to the unsecured
creditors on 26 March 2015 No further dividend will be declared A Notice of No
Further Dividend 1s attached at appendix Vii

There will be no further distributions

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Liguidators, must state the amount of funds avalable to unsecured creditors In
respect of the prescnbed part This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be
set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

) 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

A floating charge was granted in favour of US Bank Trustees Limited, formerly
LaSalle Global Trust Services Limited and ABN Amro Limited on 22 February
2007, the prescribed part would therefore ordinarly apply



Alburn {(Hook) Limited - In Credstors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators' Second Progress Report

A dividend of 97 69 pence In the pound was distributed to unsecured creditors in
accordance with s 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

51 The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986  Further information 1s given in the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’
Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency
Practitioners  Association at www Insolvency-practitioners org uk  (follow
‘Reguiation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or is avalable in
hard copy upon written request to the Joint Liguidators’ offices

52 Pursuant to Rule 4127 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the basis of
remuneration as fixed in a prior Administration 1s extended to a subsequent
Liqurdation The approval of remuneration on a time cost basis in the previous
Administration therefore applies to remuneration drawn in the Liguidation

53 My time costs for the period from 15 November 2014 are £9,381 38 This
represents 38 13 hours at an average rate of £246 07 per hour Attached as
Appendix Il 1s a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during this penod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme
properly spent by the Jomnt Liquidators and ther team in managing the
Liguidation

54 It 1s the Joint Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the
Liquidation to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the
work performed These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint
Liquidators  Any matter of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior
staff on the team and the Joint Liquidators
Time costs ncurred related primarity to
Admunistration and Case Planming

+ Periodic case reviews
Statutory reporting
» Annual report to credifors

Creditors' claims

s Adjudicating clams
e [istribution to unsecured creditors



Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

56

57

58

61

62

I can adwvise that since my last progress report on the Liqudation dated 1
December 2014 | have drawn £2,041 57 in respect of time costs incurred

Also attached as Appendix Hl 15 a cumulative Time Analysis which provides
details of total time costs incurred since the date of my appointment My time
costs for the cumulative period are £14,822 38 This represents 61 63 hours of
work performed at an average rate of £240 53 per hour

Attached at Appendix IV 1s a schedule detalhng activities undertaken together with
supporting Information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insclvency Practice 9

Additional information relating to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff
grade 1s attached at Appendix V

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements

Where expenses are Incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be
recharged in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 Such
expenses can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made Iin respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category
1 disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval
from the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors It 1s our policy to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for ther
payment n line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 We are prepared to
provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the
disbursements drawn

All disbursement drawn In the period are reflected in the receipts and payments
account at Appendix li The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of
£56 91 since appointment These have been drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

The Creditors are required to approve category 2 disbursements before they can
be drawn These disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the
provision of services which include an element of recharged overhead, for
example, room hire or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9
requrres that such disbursements are approved as If they were remuneration
Accordingly, at the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution
authonsing the Joint Liquidators to recover Category 2 expenses and
disbursements It 1s our policy, In line with the Statement, to disclose any
Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn




Album (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

71

74

81

No Catergory 2dishursement fees have been drawn and any further disbursement
fees incurred will be written off

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

. Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

. A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where
applicable

. Mileage allowances are patd at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates
For personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per
mite for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

. A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this period

Creditors’ rights

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting within 21 days of the
receipt of this report that the Liquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator as set out In this progress report are excessive

Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within
two months of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have
concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my
final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors



Alburn {Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Jont Liguidators’ Second Progress Report

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson, of this office in
the first instance

Yours faithfully

R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

DDI 0207 186 1163
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emall  {anderson@moorfieldscr com



Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

Appendix |

Alburn (Hook) Limited (In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Company Information

Company Number

Registered Office

Trading Address

Principal Actwity
Appointment details

Jomnt Liquidators

Joint Liguidators' address

Date of appointment
Court
Court Reference

Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

056177090

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London
EC2Vv 7QF

King Loose, St John's Parade, 5 South Parade, Summertown, Oxford
OX2 7JL

Property Investment

Simon Thomas (IP Number 8920) and Nicholas O'Rellly {(IP Number
8309)

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London
EC2V 7QF

15 November 2013
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
8877/2012

p83 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purposes of
effecting a distribution to unsecured creditors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests 1s 1n the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
In article 3 of the EC regulation

10




Alburn (Hook) Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£

RECEIPTS
Bank Interest Gross
Surplus from Administrator

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements
Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Current NIB 060315
VAT Recewable / {Payable)

Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

From 15/11/2014 From 15/11/2013

To 14/11/2015 To 14111/2015
£ £

2572 w77

000 75,259 72

2572 75,335 49
1,462 51 1,462 51
96 91 56 91

17 14 17 14

84 80 338 40

475 475

000 53,038 72
19,838 00 19,838 00
21,463 91 74,756 43
{21,438 19) 579 06
{21,966 49) 000
528 30 579 06
(21,438 19) 579 06

JAi

Simon Thomas
Joint Liguidator

17 December 201511 03



BE ZTE'YL £9 19
00 58T 060
00841 050
00801 or 0
ST 964'C oe £l
00 085 062
05 6001 S5 ¥
6L 99§ 5Z2¢
00022 00¢
000z 1 090
00 891 070
00891 090
00 BZ6 oLe
05 £09 gz?
05 0Z€ $80
£l #rr ot €L SV
0S T2 oLy
00 £05 0cz

o AV 0z¢e
§Z 821 5Z0
00 £89°1 688
Qs 944 av €
88 1¢ 200
00 ZE6'L 00/
00 OES'E S6€l
00 0% 010
00 00Z 050
(Auo 1504d) {AluQ 1SOd)
WnD SISO Wil  wnd SINoH

i xjpuaddy

£5 0vT

8L Lle
00 95€
00 04T
8Z STT
00 00T
IB1TT
48 15T
00 0ve
00 002
00 087
00 08T
§E 64T
00042
90 4L
98 8ET
00522
£r 022
99 2T
00515
L1 061
g8t 8CT
£05ZF
00942
G0 €52
00002
00 O0v
(3) a4y
Aunoy abpiaay

45 LP0'Z

BETZBYL

00 982
008/1
00 801
5T 966°C
00 085
05 600 1
G2 999
00 0Z.L
000zt
oo 8?1l
00 891
00 8%6
05 £09
0¢ 0ze
£l ¥ oL
05 Te6
00 £05
ey AV
S 8¢l
00£89°1
05 94L
83 IE
00 2es’l
00 0gs'E
0002
00 00¢

€919

080
050
oro
ogEL
062
S5 ¥
YA
0o¢g
09 0
090
090
oLE
S¢e
80
ELEY
o1y
oee
gce
§co
688
ove
£L00
00l
S6EL
oLo
050

oLs

000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
060
a0
000
000
000
000
000
oLS
000
000
000
000
oLs
000
000
000
0o
000

000
Hois poddng

(F)isoD 8wl SINOH [DJOL "2 SIUDIS|SSY

AIDWIING 1502 3 3WIIL 44IS PIIDISA SAHDINWND

M_Uﬁommmwuohm
10jUaS 1Y

§L0Z/Li/¥L OLELOZ/LL/SL wol
uolppInbil u) - payiLur (HoOH) wngly

BEC

000
000
Qo0
0co
000
000
Qo0
000
000
000
000
oL0
000
020
891
goo
000
000
000
000
000
00
ort
o0
000
050

198pupy  1auiby

90

oto
A
000
goo
Q00
000
goo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Sy o
000
Qoo
000
TAY
000
000
Qo0
xo
000
000
0go

pawiD|3 s394 [P|O]
SINOH [D}J0]

suo)pBlsaauy|

spodsy vaad g

MBIABY ZdIS 0T

SIOHP3ID

Buipoday/swin Joypald paIndss s
SWIDID 10HIPS8ID POINDSSUN |6
souapuodsaloD Jojpall 08
SPUSPIAIR (O JUSWIADd GG

SIBYDW HDd Pagqudsald #9
SI3DW D|10eds 95D

ooads asnd Q9

LUOYDS||IDaY |B55Y

Buunsu 'Buundas '‘Buiiiusp) 9¢
Apadoid pioysspa f ploysasd 0
Buubld 3 uwpY

2INSOID AsDD (g

SLINE) |0 PUD [ WA juioddo 1504 o7
podal jpuly +¢

MBIASY 1BuPDd 41

Buusiysnd gy

UONDSIUNUPY [DIsuasy /|
dnlissasoD sdl 91

BuuOliUoOW 8500 61

Buioday Alojypls |
uolDIIjoN JuauLioddy 21
Buinun)d 850 01

UOHIUNY HIOM JO UOHDDJISSDD



8g ZZO'VL £9 19
00 982 060
00 8/1 050
00 801 ov o
ST 966'T o€ €1
00 085 062
0$ 600°1 SS v
54996 szZe
00 022 00¢
00021 0% 0
00 891 090
00 891 090
00 8Z4 oLE
05 £09 SZZ
05 0ZE $80
€L vppol £L b
05 226 aly
00 £0% 0EZ
VAV (A
g/ 8Tl §Z0
00 €89°1 $88
0S 944 or ¢
88 It £00
00 Z€6' | 00 £
00 0ES'E S4EL
000z 0L0
00002 050
(Alvo 150d)

I xjpusddy

L0 9PC

NVN

000

000

Ve LTT
000

897t
EE FET
00 6¢e
000

00 08Z
00082
00 Qor
000

00 00F
vS SPT
Q0 seT
£r 0Ce
00&ce
0061s
BZ 861
28 Eve
FAVRTAY
£0 44T
£8 96T
000

00 00y

(Auo 150d)  (3) s4oy
WnD S50 awjy  wnd sinoy  ApnoH sbniaAay

LS Ly0'T

8E LBE'6

ooo
000
000

§C SL8
000

Qs &vZ
L6141
00 05+
000
00891
00 891
0008l
000

00 081
€1 851’8
QS 6
00 £09
06 259
G4 8¢l
00226
0s 9¢%
88 IE
oo%el’l
0o l12l'e
000

00 0oL

(3} 150D sy

€l 8¢ sTT oLyt
000 000 ooo
coo 000 000
000 000 000
s8¢ coo s8¢
goo 000 000
atl Q00 oLt
S0 0c0 SLO
ooZ 000 00?2
000 0o 000
0?0 ooo 0% 0
0?0 0o 090
svo 000 ooo
000 000 000
Sro 000 000
T e ST¢T 59 6Z
aL¥ Q00 oLy
0ce 000 oee
0s¢ 000 06¢
LAY 000 000
158 4 S¢¢ ore
gec 000 ote
00 000 000
oLy 000 G e
glel 000 Al
00 000 0o
050 00 000

}joys poddng  sipuojssajold
¥ SJUDISISSY  Jojuas Y0

SINOH [DjOL

SLOZ/LL/yL 2LpLOZ/LL/gL "wol

uoyppinby Ul - pagwil (JooH) wndly

Apusng 4502 '3 Sl 4dIS PRIIDIBQ SARLINWND

el

000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000
600
oo o
000
S¥ 0
000
S¥ 0
480
Q00
00Q
000
000
000
000
£00
00
000
000
050

Jaboupw

Sr 0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
S¥ o
000
000
000
sZo
000
000
000
0z o
coo
000
000

1eupby

paw|p|D $354 |RjOL
SINOH |DjO]

suojjobysau)]

spoday vaad 1z

MBINDY ZdIS 0T

sioypaid

Buipoday/SwIDiD I0NPSID PAINJBS 76
SWUIRD IOIPSI2 RPAINJSSUN {6
acuspuodsslIoD 1I0HPSID 05
SPUSPIAID JO JUBWADY G6

SIOUDW HDd paquasald +9
sigjjow d|toads aspD

opnads aspD 0%

ucDS||DSY jossY

Buunsu| ‘Buunoag ‘BuiAjuap| o¢
Auadold ployasnal / pioyasld g
Bujuun|d B UWPY

BINSOID B0 OB

SUINBI 1D PUD VA juoddo §sod 0/
podaspul{ pg

MBIADY JOUMD] 41

BuuaiysoD gl

UOUDISIUILUPY [DIBUBSY /i

dn {95 2503 8dl 91

Buuopuow asnn 6|

Buipoday Aloiniois vl
UOIDIYIJON Juawuioddy 7|
Buuunig 3sDD D1

UOHDUN YIOM JO UC|{DIYSSDID



Altburn (Hock) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

Appendix IV

Mooifields Corporate Recovery Limited Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

1.

Explanation of Time Analysis Headings

Appendix Il of this report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter Set out below 1s a more detailed explanation of those activities included in the
headings provided

1.1. Administration and Planning

The following actvities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices and
Statement of Affairs,

Notficatton of the appotntment to members and creditors, employees and other interested
parties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing avaiable information to determine Liquidation strategy,

Setting up and maintaining ISA bank accounts,

implementing strategy for Liquidation,

6 month review of the case and final Liguidation report to ail known members and creditors,
Correspondence with the Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS

Staff at different levels were involved in the above activities, depending upon the expertence
required

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made during the penod of the Liquidation In this case the assets
belanging to the Company were as follows

Receipt of Administration surplus was the only realisation

1.3. Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

Recarding and maintaining the list of creditors,
Reporting to and meeting of creditors,
Reviewing and agree!ng creditor claims,
Distribution to creditors

1.4 Investigations

The time spent includes the following matters

Investigation into Company's affairs, prior to commencement of Liquidation,

Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors, 1ssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnaires,

Completion of Director's Conduct Report and submission to Insclvency Compliance Unit at BIS
in accardance with Campany Directars Disqualification Act 15986

12




Atburm (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

2.

Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2015

in accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work n relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
complance diaries The work required s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience Additional assistance i1s provided
by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by
all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a tme code established
for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency follows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

GRADE

£
Partner 515
Director/Sentor Manager 425
Manager 365
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195 — 225
Cashier/Support 195

Qur rates increased on 1% January 2015 The charge out rates per hour for the pernod from 1
January 2013 to 31 December 2014 were

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director/ Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited are reviewed penodically in January &
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflahion and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework I1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to
any committee appointed by the credifors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors, the
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs The current hourly rates may be higher that the average rates, if hourly
rates have increased over the penod covered by the fee request

13




Alburn (Hook) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Second Progress Report

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred in respect
of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnibutable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying (f external provider), statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the Insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors  In ine with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it is
our policy 1o disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support
the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Dishursements
Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, raoom hire or document storage Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were
remuneration it 1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at cost

» A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

*  Mileage aliowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel using their

own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile
thereafter

it should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however, Increases
would oniy be in line wath inflation or increases from our supplier

14




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND (R.11.7)

Name of Company Alburn (Hook} Limited
Address of Registered Office 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Nature of Business Buying and Selling of own real estate

In accordance with Rule 11 7 | confirm that  am unable to declare any further dividend in this
matter since:

The funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of administration

Dated. 16 December 2015

/1L

S R Thomas
Joint Liguidator

CVL 10 055



